Town of Apple Va"ev Fee: $1,100.00 + Acreage Fee

1777 N Meadowlark Dr 1-100Acres:  $25.00/Acre

@ Avn b WML ™ Té 435A8p7p7lel\1/;ge|yFl-J£38;783777 1192 1N ~S00iAGRSS;  B1adn/Agre
B \pple Yalley ., AR e 501 + Acres: $ 5.00/Acre
1T www.applevalleyut.gov

Zone Change Application

Applications Must Be Submitted A Minimum of 21 Days in Advance of The Planning Commission Meeting

Ownerijidden Rock Development Group LLC F’hong_

s Fmail g
City: _ State: il Zip: _

Agent: (If Applicable) Phone:
Address/Location of Property: Parcel ID:

Pery AV-2194-D, AV-2194-B, AV-2-2-27-432
Existing Zone: OST, OST, C-3 (respectively) Proposed Zone: A-5, Cabin Zone(PD Overlay)
For Planned Development Purposes: Acreage in Parcel ~204 Acreage in Application~ 204

Reason for the request
Planned Development of low density hotel and large ranch lot AG-5 residential.

Submittal Requirements: The zone change application shall provide the following:
A. The name and address of owners in addition to above owner.

B. An accurate property map showing the existing and proposed zoning classifications
E] C. All abutting properties showing present zoning classifications
|z| D. An accurate legal description of the property to be rezoned

E. A letter from power, sewer and water providers, addressing the feasibility and their requirements to
serve the project.

[Z| F. Stamped envelopes with the names and address of all property owners within 500’ of the
boundaries of the property proposed for rezoning. Including owners along the arterial roads that
may be impacted

G. Warranty deed or preliminary title report and other document (see attached Affidavit) if applicable
showing evidence the applicant has control of the property

[ﬂ H. Signed and notarized Acknowledgement of Water Supply (see attached).

Applicant Signature _| Date
; ‘._f/ﬂ\'.\_ 02.07.2023
"}

Official Use Only Amount Paid: § | Receipt No:
Date Received: February 15, 2023 Date Application Deemed Complete:

By: W By:




Parcel [D#

Town of Apple Valley
1777 N Meadowlark Dr
Apple Valley UT 84737

2t 0 ] Jr 3
I\IJIJ]E‘- \ n”c'g ‘ T:435.877.1190 | F: 435.877.1192
VAN www.applevalleyut.gov

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF WATER SUPPLY

Hidden Rock Development Group

I/We, am/are the applicant(s) of the application known as

AV-21 94-D + AV“21 94'8 + AV"2“27'432 located on parcel(s)

within the Town of Apple Valley, Washington County, Utah.

By my/our signatures(s) below, I/we do hereby acknowledge and agree to the following:

1. Approval of a development application by the Town does not guarantee that sufficient water will be available to
serve the zone, project, or permit for which this application is being submitted; and

2. Prior to receiving final approval for the application, and/or any building permit, the applicant may be required by
the Town of Apple Valley to provide a guarantee of water service through a “Will Serve” letter from the Big
Plains Water and Sewer Special Service District {“District”) which verifies that there is a sufficient water supply
and guarantee of water for the application or proof that another guaranteed source of water is available to the
applicant; and

3. For any application which may be approved without the “Will Serve” letter from the District, the applicant
assumes the entire risk of water availability for the project and/or application.

Signature(s):
Anish Bhatia / s I1/7/22

>
Name Applicaﬁ O/wrner Date

Dallin Jolley L 117 22
Name AEW Date

Name Applicant/Owner Date

State of Ulﬁl'\ )
)§
County of f;,ig_‘,‘_/-.a%)éﬂ )

On this 7 o day of Ugg&mb_g ,in the year 2022, before me, m.}o}a// ﬂam's a notary public, personally
appeared A_m—Lﬂk«h‘q q{ O-:”c'f\ JQ”&’,« , proved on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s)
whose name(s) (is/are) subscribed to this instrument, and acknowledged (he/she/they) executed the same.

Witness my hand and official seal.W%’f—

{notary signature)

MITCHELL HARRIS
Notary Public - State of Utah
Comm. No. 707513
My Commission Expires on
Jul 31, 2023

(seal) 4"1’”; |
(&)

[




AFFIDAVIT
PROPERTY OWNER
AV-2-2194-D

STATE OF UTAH )

COUNTY OF WASHINGTON

)§
T Bht
1 (We) /ﬂég 1 3/24 }01 , being duly sworn, deposed and say that |

(We) am (are) the owner(s) of the property identified in the attached application and that the statements herein contained and the
information provided identified in the attached plans and other exhibits are in all respects true and correct to the best of my (our)
knowledge. | (We) also acknowledge that | (We) have received written instructions regarding the process for which | (We) am (are)

applying and the Apple Valley Town planning staff have indicated they are availaWﬁ:ﬁplication.

r 4
/;operty Own

Property Owner
H‘( —
Subscribed and sworn to me this 7 day of FERrVALY . 20 2%
Gy,
W\, SO ! C;Q,\
S eic Ll Rl A TRER" ..
ey &~ JOSE CON
Jof M. % ", () Notary Public - State of Ne Notary Rubjic
Thioa ) O A0 N 01'coe41ogf
€3 o 3 :\‘] {2 Quahflef_i e Bropx 1. Lo Residing in: gm”foY
|> 3 '._,{’ ) 0 .'\?ﬂycomnnsmonﬂp“es we
1 A, LY [ b
AN, e
""‘4’("’),;;'['"--ﬂ;‘".('-'-\ {n‘ JOSE CONTREm%mk My Commission Expires: \\IO‘HZO?_LL
L] '],\p\‘ Notary Public - State of t

Quaﬁﬁ;ad in Bronx County
fied in B < 1110912024
My Commission Expires 1VO¥&5R gent AuTHORIZATION

,4 )’r Lhit i

1 {We), ﬂ Lg _ , the owner(s) of the real property described in the
attached application, do authorize as my (our) agent(s) H idden RCFC/( Dergbpmn‘f é"&g to represent me (us) regarding
the attached application and to appear on my (our) behalf before any administrative body in the Town of Apple Valley considering this

application and to act in all respects as our agent in matters pertaining to the attac pplicatio

—
operty Owner
Property Owner
™ X
Subscribed and sworn to me this day of EByary 0 45
\=,51(4 ()\, ‘P, '
\\‘{ {----). ’/‘-\’Jd’
Yol D

. , .
& I'.) " T N

.‘.'3' &) Notary Pw

Vo L A, ,'- -
5 NUTAz S #2% JOSE CONTRERAS
= ‘) >3 -, :f}l _l;vlo!aryl:‘ublic-S!ate of New York
menm R 0. 01Ci .
. {) \, UnLIG M Qualified in %ﬁogﬁﬂmy HeRiEge Sroen MY
,/; \\‘-.: ““““ ‘_‘_“.'-\‘ .: y Commission Expires 11/09/2024
708 He o My Commission Expires: __|\ )02’202‘{—

.

B bl o




AFFIDAVIT
PROPERTY OWNER
AV-2194-B
STATE OF UTAH )

)§
COUNTY O?VASHINGTON M
I (We) V/”W , being duly sworn, deposed and say that |

(We) am (are) the owner(s) of the property identified in the attached application and that the statements herein contained and the
information provided identified in the attached plans and other exhibits are in all respects true and correct to the best of my (our)
knowledge. | (We) also acknowledge that | {(We) have received written instructions regarding the process for which | (We) am (are)

applying and the Apple Valley Town planning staff have indicated they are avgflable to assist me in making this application.

&
Property Owner

Property Owner
Subscribed and sworn to me this rf\) day of N OU\?MLQ-Q}: Y 720 9\9\

[ %d/f (Y d"//{&f?é’ /)

A

CHASIDY SCHOUTEN Notary Public
Notary Public

Mvc::mmi.n.sstiaf:: gpt#ea: 08-17-2026 Residing In: H:UIW 1A : (’H‘(ﬂr\

COMMISSION NOQ. 7262563 )
My Commission Expires: O% : ' _] " Q—Q Q/l,ﬂ

AGENT AUTHORIZATION

I (We), mr Dﬂ HQ \\ , the owner(s) of the real property described in the

attached application, do authorize as my (our) agent(s) Hidden Rock Development Group to represent me (us) regarding
the attached application and to appear on my (our) behalf before any administrative body in the Town of Apple Valley considering this

application and to act in all respects as our agent in matters pertaining te thesattached applicatiW

4
Property Owner

L Property Owner
Subscribed and sworn to me this ! ﬁ/% day of ﬁﬁl}‘{’lﬂﬂm ( ,206& ,

(hak f/jf S facter

Notary Publi

CHASL%?;:EES:UTEN Residing in: %726(//}// /’ﬂ(‘ /7/0 l/]‘_/ﬂ

State Of Utah ;
My Commission Expires 08-17-2026 ) _
COMMISSION NO. 726253 My Commission Expires: O@ ( 7 20 2/{47




AFFIDAVIT
PROPERTY OWNER
AV-2-2-27-432
STATE OF UTAH )
)§
COUNTY OF WASHINGTON )
[ (We) Precept Holdings LLC__Jerry Eves Manager, , being duly sworn, deposed and say

that | (We) am (are) the owner(s) of the property identifled in the attached application and that the statements herein contained and
the information provided identified in the attached plans and other exhibits are in all respects true and correct to the best of my (our)
knowledge. | (We) also acknowledge that | (We) have received written instructions regarding the‘ proce?s for "which l (We) am (are)
applying and the Apple Valley Town planning staff have indicated they are available to assist me in making this application.

Subscribed and sworn to me this 7‘“’ day of

JANELLE JONES
2\ Notary Public - State of Utah
Comm. No. 719627
My Commission Expires on
Aug 2, 2025

Residing in:_Z20 b/, Jfarke Jopred. UT SH737

My Commission Expires: _%2,//2075'

AGENT AUTHORIZATION
1 {We), Precept Holdings LLC__Jerry Eves Manager , the
owner(s) of the real property described in the attached application, do authorize as my (our) agent(s) ___ Anish Bhatia & Dallin

Jolley
behalf before any administrative body in the To
matters pertaining to the attached application.

to represent me (us) regarding the attached application and to appear on my (our)
wn of Apple Valley considering this application and to act in all respects as our agent in

Subscribed and sworn to me this _& day of l /Z; , )7 S 20 2=

J
Tl'/t::ary Public %
JANELLE JONES

@% Natary Public - State of Utah ’
) wionpissntsovmon | Resding in_Z20W. ok B, Lz came L7 Y7

L Aug 2, 2025
My Commission Expires:%




Applicant - Hidden Rock Development Group LLC

Dallin Jolley
Managing Partner

5889 South Highland Drive.

Holladay, Utah 84121
Current Owner —
AV-2194-D

BHATIA, ANISH
HIKKO DESIGN LLC

1250 LONG BEACH AVE
LOS ANGELES, CA 20021

Anish Bhatia
Managing Partner
100 Norfolk St. Apt 6B
New York, NY 10002

AV-2194-B

HALL LARON W & LINDA W
120 W 975 N
HURRICANE, UT 84737

AV-2-2-27432

PRECEPT HOLDINGS LLC
253 W 1480 S
HURRICANE, UT 84737

Property Map with Existing, Proposed and Abutting Properties Zoning Classification

Existing Zoning Classifications

. A-5 - Agricultural > § Acres
E A-10 - Agricultural > 10 Acres
A-20 - Agricultural > 20 Acres
A-40 - Agricultural > 40 Acres
r| Single-Family Residential > .5 Acres
—] Single-Family Residential > 1 Acre

Single-Family Residential > 2.5 Acres

5 | Single-Family Residential > 5.0 Acres
. Single-Family Residential > 10.0 Acres
. C-1 - Convenience Commercial
. C-2 - Highway Commercial
. C-3 - General Commercial

CTP - Cabins or Tiny Home Parks Zone
. INST - Institutional
;,~ MH - Manufactured Housing Park

OSC - Open Space Conservation

OST - Open Space Transition

PD - Planned Development
B9 Re-1- Rural Estate 1
B RE-25-Rural Estete 2.5
7 Res - Rural Estate 5
[0 RE-10 - Rural Estate 10
I RE-20- Rural Estate 20
. RE-X - Rural Estate Zone Any Size
71 RV-Park - Recreational Vehicle Park

*Subject property outlined in pink. Proposed A-5 and Cabin Zone with PD Overlay



Accurate Legal Description

Parcel Number: AV-2194-D

Legal: S: 27 T: 428 R: 12W BEG AT PT N89*53'25" E ALG S SEC/L 1080.46 FT FM SW COR SEC 27, T42S,
R12W; TH NO*04'17" W 2638.65 FT TO PT ON C/S/L; TH N89*54'58" E ALG SD C/S/L 559.35 FT TO PT ON
PARCEL DESC IN DOC #20070025178, TH ALG SD PARCEL FOL (2) CRSES: S0*03'58" E 218.34 FT; TH
N89*53'25" E 346.55 FT TO PT ON PARCEL DESC IN INSTR #917739; TH ALG SD PARCEL FOL (2) CRSES:
S0*03'58" E 321.36 FT; TH S84*32'14" E 655.48 FT TO C/S/L; TH S0*03'39" E ALG SD C/S/L 2035.05 FT TO S1/4
COR OF SD SEC 27; TH 889*53'25" W ALG S SEC/L 1557.90 FT TO POB.

Parcel Number: AV-2194-B

Legal: S 27 T: 42S R: 12W BEG SW COR SEC 27 T42S R12W TH N89*56'17E 2639.07 FT; TH NO*01'06W 2035
FT TO POB; TH N84*29'22W 656 FT: TH NO*01'06W 908.32 FT; TH N59*01'33E 761.40 FT; TH S0*01'06E 1363.17
FT TO POB

Parcel Number: AV-2194-B

Legal: BEGINNING AT A POINT BEING NORTH 89°54'51" EAST 659.96 FEET ALONG THE CENTER SECTION
LINE FROM THE WEST QUARTER CORNER OF SECTION 27, TOWNSHIP 42 SOUTH RANGE 12 WEST, SAL
LAKE BASE AND MERIDIAN AND RUNNING THENCE NORTH 00°04'47" WEST 1319.55 FEET TO THE
SIXTEENTH

LINE; THENCE NORTH 89°55'03" EAST 783.30 FEET TO THE FLOWLINE OF GOULDS WASH; THENCE ALONG
THE FLOWLINE OF GOULDS WASH THE FOLLOWING 22 COURSES, NORTH 66°55'39" EAST 25.75 FEET;
THENCE 27.02 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF A 59.43 FOOT RADIUS CURVE TO THE LEFT THROUGH A
CENTRAL ANGLE OF 26°03'11", WITH A CHORD BEARING OF NORTH 53°54'04" EAST AND A CHORD LENGTH
OF 26.79 FEET TO A COMPOUND CURVE; THENCE 28.36 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF A 129.84 FOOT RADIUS
CURVE TO THE LEFT THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 12°30'56", WITH A CHORD BEARING OF NORTH
34°37'00" EAST AND A CHORD LENGTH OF 28.31 FEET; THENCE NORTH 28°21'32" EAST 75.24 FEET;
THENCE 69.55 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF A 383.00 FOOT RADIUS CURVE TO THE RIGHT THROUGH A
CENTRAL ANGLE OF 10°24'15", WITH A CHORD BEARING OF NORTH 33°33'40" EAST AND A CHORD LENGTH
OF 69.45 FEET; THENCE NORTH 38°45'47" EAST232.66 FEET; THENCE 131.23 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF A
722.00 FOOT RADIUS CURVE TO THE RIGHT THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 10°24'50", WITH A CHORD
BEARING OF NORTH 43°58'12" EAST AND A CHORD LENGTH OF 131.05 FEET; THENCE NORTH 49°10'37"
EAST 25.98 FEET THENCE 68.03 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF A 333.00 FOOT RADIUS CURVE TO THE RIGHT
THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 11°42'16", WITH A CHORD BEARING OF NORTH 55°01'45" EAST AND A
CHORD LENGTH OF 67.91 FEET; THENCE NORTH 60°52'53" EAST 80.09 FEET; THENCE 89.64 FEET ALONG
THE ARC OF A 680.00 FOOT RADIUS CURVE TO THE RIGHT THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 07°33'11",
WITH A CHORD BEARING OF NORTH 64°39'28" EAST AND A CHORD LENGTH OF 89.58 FEET; THENCE
NORTH 68°26'04" EAST 109.15 FEET; THENCE 96.79 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF A 733.00 FOOT RADIUS
CURVE TO THE LEFT THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 07°33'57", WITH A CHORD BEARING OF
NORTH64°39'06" EAST AND A CHORD LENGTH OF 96.72 FEET TO A REVERSE CURVE; THENCE 126.88
FEET ALONG THE ARC OF A 600.00 FOOT RADIUS CURVE TO THE RIGHT THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF
12°06'58", WITH A CHORD BEARING OF NORTH 66°55'36" EAST AND A CHORD LENGTH OF 126.64 FEET;
THENCE NORTH 72°59'05" EAST 34.20 FEET; THENCE 38.43 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF A 135.00 FOOT
RADIUS CURVE TO THE LEFT THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 16°18'35", WHOSE RADIUS BEARS NORTH
16°56'26" WEST , WITH A CHORD BEARING OF NORTH 64°54'16" EAST AND A CHORD LENGTH OF 38.30
FEET TO A COMPOUND CURVE:; THENCE 78.24 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF A 288.00 FOOT RADIUS CURVE
TO THE LEFT THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 15°33'53", WITH A CHORD BEARING OF NORTH 48°58'02"
EAST AND A CHORD LENGTH OF 78.00 FEET; THENCE NORTH 41°06'37" EAST 72.34 FEET; THENCE NORTH
46°31'48" EAST 31.66 FEET; THENCE NORTH 74°13'23" EAST 28.74 FEET; THENCE NORTH 80°18'58" EAST
33.64 FEET: THENCE SOUTH 81°36'05" EAST 34.61 FEET TO THE CENTER SECTION LINE ; THENCE NORTH
00°04'18" WEST 280.57 FEET; THENCE NORTH 89°53'53" EAST 1117.63 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 00°05'00"
EAST 199.84 FEET; THENCE NORTH 89°53'53" EAST 425.00 FEET;, THENCE SOUTH 00°05'00" EAST 954.76
FEET TO THE SIXTEENTH LINE: THENCE SOUTH 89°54'24" WEST 1542.85 FEET TO THE SIXTEENTH
CORNER; THENCE SOUTH 00°04'18" EAST 559.46 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 58°58'21" WEST 760.85 FEET,;
THENCE NORTH 00°04'33" WEST 15.26 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 59°57'46" WEST 400.00 FEET; THENCE
SOUTH 00°04'33" EAST 184.39 FEET TO THE CENTER SECTION LINE; THENCE SOUTH 89°55'03" WEST
980.91 FEET; TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.
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Estimating Dept
POWER 455 N. Old Hwy 91
Hurricane, UT 84737
Let’s turn the answers on. Fax # (435)688-8351

‘% ROCKY MOUNTA'N Dixie Service Center

QOctober 18, 2022

Dallin Jolley
1 N. Cinder Hill Road
Apple Valley, UT 84737

Re: Oculta Roca Development
Located: Parcel #AV-2194-D
Dear Dallin Jolley:

After reviewing the proposed plans for the above mentioned project, | have determined that
power is available within a near proximity. Rocky Mountain Power intends to serve the project
with electrical service based on load requirements and specifications submitted. All electrical
installations will be provided in accordance with the “Electric Service Regulations, as filed with
the Utah Public Service Commission after receiving an approved plat showing easements
approved by Rocky Mountain Power.

For additional consultation in this matter, please do not hesitate to call.

Sincerely,

Ruston Jenson
Estimator

Dixie Service Center
435-688-3708



Chairman Andy McGinnis
Board Member Frank Lindhardt
Board Member Harold Merritt

1777 N. Meadowlark Dr, Apple Valley, Utah 84737 Board Member Ross Gregerson
Phone: 435.877-1194 Fax: 435-877-1192 Board Member Jarry Zaharias
www.applevalleyut.gov

Preliminary Water Letter
For
Hidden Rock Development Group LLC
Anish Bhatia and Dallin Jolley

This letter is provided as a preliminary look at the needs of your proposed development and provides
options as well as potential requirements for your project.

1.
2.

o b

Option to connect to district water main at N Apple Valley Dr. next to the Gooseberry Lodges.
Option to build a tank and infrastructure designed to meet not only culinary, irrigation, but also
fire suppression for your entire development.

State and Local permits for well drilling.

Municipal/Culinary water rights deeded to the District.

Easements as required for water infrastructure and District access.

Upon completion of the water system hy the Developer and approval of the District’s designated
engineer and Water Superintendent, said water system will be deeded to the District.

The above is not an all-encompassing list, but a preliminary one and may expand as your development
progresses.

The District provides this letter for the purpose of a zone change and it is NOT a Will Serve Letter.

Andy McGinnis
Chairman
Big Plains SSD



Ash Creek Special Service District

< 1350 S. Sand Hollow Road
SPECIAL Hurricane, UT 84737
o Office: (435) 635-2348 Fax: (435) 635-8550
¥ 4

ashcreek@infowest.com

October 24, 2022

Apple Valley

Kyle Layton

1777 North Meadowlark Drive
Apple Valley, UT 84737

RE: Parcel AV-2194-D
Kyle,

Ash Creek SSD takes no exception to the proposed zone change for parcel AV-2194-D. In lieu of a Will Serve,
this letter communicates Ash Creek SSD’s requirements.

After reviewing the conceptual site plan for parcel AV-2194-D, it appears the land will be used as a resort style
property with no subdivision of the property creating individual lots for sale. Based on the proposed land use, a
Body Politic agreement with Ash Creek SSD should not be needed. Wastewater treatment will be permitted
through the state. The next step for the owner/developer will be to contact the Utah Division of Water Quality to
work through the permitting process. This information has been provided to the owner/developer.

The owner/developer understand and agree that they will need to get plan approval for the sewer and treatment
systems. After approval, they agree to pay all costs associated with construction of sewer and treatment systems
and impact fees.

Please let us know if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Amber Gillette, P.E.
Engineer
Ash Creek Special Service District



GEOTECHNICAL TESTING SERVICES, INC.
735 East Tabernacle. St. George, UT. 84770
(435) 628-9336 admin(@gtsstg.com

Geotechnical Testing Services Inc.

October 18, 2022
Mr. Anish Bhatia

Subject: Soil Classification and Septic Feasibility
Parcel AV-2194-D
Apple Valley, Utah
GTS Project Number: 12925

Dear Mr. Bhatia:

As requested. we are providing you with the soil classification for the above noted project,
[t appears that the soils are sufficient for the installation of an onsite wastewater system; however,
this letter should be provided to the Southwest Utah Public Health Department for their approval.
Soil classification in accordance with Utah Administrative Code Section R317-4-13 was performed
by us and reported herein.

In order to investigate the subsurface soils for this study. five, 5.75 to 9.3-foot deep test pits
were excavated across the subdivision as shown on Figure 1. The subsurface soils encountered in
the test pits consisted of granular, fine sandy loam to the maximum depth of exploration, 9.5 feet,
which was the extent of the digging equipment. Groundwater was not encountered in the test pits
during our investigation and there was no evidence of a historic ground water table within the depth
of the test pits.

Considering soil classification and using values from Section R317-4-13. Table 6. a soil
absorption rate (SAR) of 0.5 gallons/square foot/day can be used for sizing the absorption area.
Please refer to the attached Soil Exploration Results.

Thank you for allowing us to provide these services for you. Please call our office at (435)
628-9536 if there are any questions regarding this project.

Very Truly Yours,
GEOTECH ICAL%TI » SERVICES, INC.
—
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CHRISTOPHER D. VOLKSEN, P.E.
President



SOIL EXPLORATION RESULTS
Information Required for Determining Soil Suitability
for Individual Wastewater Disposal Systems

NAME: Parcel AV-2194-D
LOCATION OF Gould Wash Road
PROPERTY: Apple Valley, Utah

Statement of soil conditions obtained from soil exploration to a depth of 9.5 feet. In the event that absorption
systems will be deeper than 5.5 feet, further soil explorations must be performed extending to a depth of at least
4.0 feet below the bottom of the proposed absorption field. seepage trench. seepage pit, or absorption bed. A
descriptive log of the exploration is given below:

TEST PIT 1 (See Figure 1 for the location of the test pit)

0-5.0 Sandy Loam, granular, fine sand. reddish brown (SAR= 0.50 gal/sqft/day)
5.0-5.75 Sandy Loam, granular, fine sand, reddish brown, cobbles (SAR= 0.50 gal/sqft/day)
5.73 Sandstone Bedrock

515 END OF THE TEST PIT - Refusal
TEST PIT 2 (See Figure 1 for the location of the test pit)
0-425 Sandy Loam, granular, fine sand, reddish brown (SAR= 0.50 gal/sqft/day)

4.25-7.0 Sandy Loam, granular, fine sand. reddish brown. calcareous (SAR= 0.50 gal/sqft/day)
Sandy Loam, granular, fine sand, reddish brown (SAR= 0.50 gal/sqft/day)

Sandstone Bedrock

END OF THE TEST PIT - Refusal
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(See Figure 1 for the location of the test pit)

Sandy Loam, granular, fine sand, reddish brown (SAR= 0.50 gal/sqft/day)

Sandy Loam. granular. fine sand. reddish brown, cobbles (SAR= 0.50 gal/sqft/day)
Sandy Loam, granular, fine sand, reddish brown. calcareous (SAR= 0.50 gal/sqft/day)
Sandy Loam. granular, fine sand. reddish brown (SAR= 0.50 gal/sqft/day)

END OF THE TEST PIT - Extent of Equipment
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PIT 4 (See Figure 1 for the location of the test pit)

Sandy Loam, granular. fine sand, reddish brown (SAR= 0.50 gal/sqft/day)
0 Sandy Loam. granular, fine sand, reddish brown, calcareous (SAR= (.50 gal/sqft/day)
5 Sandy Loam, granular, fine sand. reddish brown (SAR= 0.50 gal/sqft/day)

END OF THE TEST PIT - Extent of Equipment
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TEST PIT 5 (See Figure 1 for the location of the test pit)

0-8.0 Sandy Loam. granular, fine sand, reddish brown (SAR= 0.50 gal/sqft/day)

8.0 Sandstone Bedrock

8.0 END OF THE TEST PIT - Refusal

Date soil exploration(s) conducted: August 24, 2022

Statement of present and maximum anticipated groundwater table throughout the property and area of the
proposed absorption system: Not encountered or anticipated

Date groundwater table determined: August 24, 2022

| hereby certify to the best of my knowledge, the forgoing information is correct.

Name: Carson Gardner

Address: 735 East Tabernacle

St. George. UT 84770

Date: /¢ - /%}Q(Q

(Unsigned test certificates will not be accepted)




Geotechnical Testing Services Inc.

Engineering
Consulting

Testing

SITE PLAN

Client: Anish Bhatia

Project: Parcel AV-2194-D

Location: Gould Wash Road - Apple Valley, UT
Number: 12925

Figure 1




